

No. 16-16865

In the United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona

Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF STAY OF PROCEEDINGS UNTIL ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT ON PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)
Sara J. Agne (AZ State Bar No. 026950)
Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)
Snell & Wilmer LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6026
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
sagne@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

***Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees Arizona Republican Party;
Bill Gates; Suzanne Klapp; Debbie Lesko; and Tony Rivero***

FRAP 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT	1
A. Because the General Election has occurred, there is no relief the Court can provide, and it lacks jurisdiction over the appeal	2
B. This case does not fall under a mootness exception	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM ISSUING ADVISORY OPINIONS.....	5
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A STAY IS APPROPRIATE PENDING RESOLUTION OF JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS AND THE CREATION OF A BETTER RECORD.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

Table of Authorities

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 5
<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding the Env't v. EPA</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	5
<i>Frejlach v. Butler</i> , 573 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Guam Sasaki Corp. v. Diana's Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Kittel v. Thomas</i> , 620 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Protectmarriage.com–Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	9

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Nat’l Union of Healthcare Workers</i> , 598 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Sports Form</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 9, 10
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943)	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	3
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	6
<i>Veasey v. Abbot</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2
<u>State Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-531	8
A.R.S. § 16-584(E)	8
A.R.S. § 16-601	8
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	7
